

**SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE  
No. 2.540 of 22th FEBRUARY, 1990.**

---

---

LEGAL NOTICE No. 21 OF 1990.

**IMPORTS AND EXPORTS ORDINANCE, 1986**

**IMPORT DUTY (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1990**

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by Section 49 of the Imports and Exports Ordinance 1986, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following regulations—

**Title.**

1. These regulations may be cited as the Import Duty (Amendment) Regulations, 1990.

**Tobacco, Cigars and Cigarettes**

2. Chapter 24 of Schedule I (Tobacco Cigars and Cigarettes) of the Imports and Exports Ordinance 1986 ("the Ordinance") is amended as follows:

- (a) in the heading of the fourth column by omitting the word "Date" and substituting therefor the word "Rate";
- (b) in respect of "B. MANUFACTURED CIGARETTES PER KILO WITH AN ADDITIONAL DUTY PER 1000 CIGARETTES" by omitting the expression "£5.50 per kilo" and substituting therefor the figure "f4.00".

**Commercial Vehicles.**

3. Chapter 87 of Schedule I (Vehicles and Parts thereof) of the Ordinance is amended by omitting in item 87.03 (COMMERCIAL VEHICLES) sub-items a. and b. with the tariff code numbers, unit of quantity, and rate of duty applicable thereto, and substituting therefor the following sub-items:

"a. vehicle primarily built

L.N. 21/90] GIBRALTAR GAZETTE, No. 2,540, Thursday 22<sup>nd</sup>  
February, 1990

---

or adapted for the purpose of carrying goods	8703	7316 1No.18%.
b. a motor bus or motor coach with seating capacity for eight or more passengers	8793	7317 1No. 18% Kg.
c. new motor bus, or motor coach with seating capacity for eight or more passengers imported on or after 1 <sup>st</sup> September 1989 for use exclusively on approved bus routes	8703	7318 1No. Zero."

**Miscellaneous and manufactured articles.**

4. Chapter 98 of Schedule I (Miscellaneous and manufactured articles of the Ordinance is amended by omitting in the tariff heading and trade description of item 98.20 the expression "PRODUCTS MANUFACTURED OR PRODUCED" and substituting therefor the expression "PRODUCTS IMPORTED".

Dated this 22 day of February 1990.

W . E. QUANTRILL,.

Acting Governor.